
 

 

 

Merton Council 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission  
 
Date: 15 March 2023 
Time: 7.15 pm  

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  Council Plan  5 - 48 
 
5  BCU Commander - crime and policing in Merton 

To follow 

 

 
6  Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO)  49 - 128 
 
7  Work programme / Topic suggestions  129 - 

134 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

• Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 
• Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First Capital Connect) 
• Tramlink: Morden Road or P
[...]
dary and Special 
Sectors 
Becky Cruise, Parent Governor 
Representative 
Dr Oona Stannard, Catholic Diocese 
Roz Cordner, Church of England Diocese 
  

Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For further advice please 
speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 

What is Overview and Scrutiny? 
Overview and Scrutiny describes the way Merton’s scrutiny councillors hold the Council’s 
Executive (the Cabinet) to account to make sure that they take the right decisions for the Borough. 
Scrutiny panels also carry out reviews of Council services or issues to identify ways the Council 
can improve or develop new policy to meet the needs of local people.  From May 2008, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission and Panels have been restructured and the Panels renamed to 
reflect the Local Area Agreement strategic themes. 
 
Scrutiny’s work falls into four broad areas: 
 
 Call-in: If three (non-executive) councillors feel that a decision made by the Cabinet is 

inappropriate they can ‘call the decision in’ after it has been made to prevent the decision 
taking immediate effect. They can then interview the Cabinet Member or Council Officers and 
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements. 

 Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council 
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
25 JANUARY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillor Edward Foley (in the Chair), Councillor Michael Brunt, 

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Stuart Neaverson, Co-opted Members: 
Mansoor Ahmad, Becky Cruise, Dr Stannard and Roz Cordner 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Billy Christie, Peter Mcabe, Eleanor Stringer, 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Brenda Fraser, Ross Garrod. 
 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Roger 
Kershaw (Interim Executive Director of Finance and Digital), 
Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager), Jane McSherry 
(Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families), 
John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated 
Care and Public Health) and Louise Round (Interim Executive 
Director of Innovation and Change) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from:  
Cllr Gill Manly (with Cllr Edith Macauley as substitute) 
Cllr Tony Reiss (with Cllr John Oliver as substitute) 
Cllr Billy Hayes (with Cllr Martin Whelton as substitute) 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.  
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed with a few minor amendments. 
  
Page 2 - Only a small number of employees are affected by the London Living 
Wage uplift, which will equate to an increase of around £16,000 on the Council's 
budget. 
  
Page 3 - However the website is used for a multitude of different things and the 
emphasis now is on encouraging people to sign up to receive electronic 
communications. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

  
4  BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chair invited Cllr Billy Christie, Cabinet member for Finance and Corporate 
Services to introduce the report. 
  
Cllr Christie thanked the Chair for the opportunity to introduce the business plan 
updates from the October, December, and January Cabinet meetings.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services also thanked officers for 
their hard work and expressed his confidence and pride that the budget updates, 
growth proposals and the savings proposals are robust, reasonable and sustainable 
and that the Council has been able to put forward a balanced budget for the next two 
financial years.  
  
The Chair invited feedback and questions on the October and December Cabinet 
reports that were included in the Members information pack.  
  
Responses were given by Directors and Cabinet Members.  
  
Closing Eastways Day Centre - We have had extensiv
[...]
ORY IMPLICATIONS 
7.1. None directly arising from this report 
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS 
8.1. The priorities set out in the Council Plan and the new approach to 

community engagement mentioned in the plan should have a positive impact 
on these considerations.  Many of the priorities should reduce inequalities in 
particular building new affordable housing, improving housing conditions in 

Page 6



the private sector, becoming a London Living Wage employer and 
encouraging others to do so, ensuring equal access to health services, 
improving air quality and increasing civic participation through volunteering. 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
9.1. These are set out in the Nurturing Civic Pride section of the Council Plan 

‘Building a Better Merton Together’ in Appendix B 
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
10.1 None directly arising from this report. 
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 
11.1. Appendix A Cabinet 20th March – Council Plan and Corporate Performance 

Framework 23/24 
11.2. Appendix B - Council Plan ‘Building a Better Merton together’. 
11.3. Appendix C – Corporate Performance Framework 

 
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

N/A 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 20 March 2023 
Wards: All 

Subject:   
Lead Director: Louise Round, Executive Director of Innovation and Change 
Lead member: Councillor Ross Garrod, Leader of the Council 
Contact officer: Keith Burns keith.burns@merton.gov.uk Catherine Dunn 
Catherine.dunn@merton.gov.uk 
 

Recommendations:  
That Cabinet 
A. Review and approve the draft Council Plan – Building A Better Merton Together for 

submission to Council for adoption at its meeting on the 19th of April 2023 
B. Note the proposed approach to internal and external communications to launch and 

communicate the plan with staff, residents and partners 
C. Review and ap
[...]
ng the best for our communities and putting 
the needs of residents at the heart of everything we do.  

You can expect us to be: 

- Responsive to the needs of our residents  
- Embedded in our local communities  
- Innovative in our approach to tackling the challenges we face as a borough  
- Striving to deliver excellent services for all 

We are working on a new People and Culture Plan will set out our values as an organisation 
and how we will support our workforce so that they can work to their best:  

My Health & Wellbeing - We will support the health and wellbeing of our workforce by 
expanding employee benefits, new health and wellbeing training and increasing staff 
engagement and communication.  

Equality, Diversity & Inclusion - We will embed equality and inclusion in our culture through 
new training priorities, external relationships with partners, and listening to the needs of our 
staff. 

Smarter Working - We will enable more flexible and agile working practices through smart 
working and remote-working technologies  

Leadership & Management – We will improve leadership and management at all levels of the 
Council with new training, more development opportunities for upcoming and existing leaders, 
and collaboration between leaders to help deliver our priorities.  

Page 44



Next Steps 
 
Delivering the ambition in this plan will require collaborative working, not only with our residents 
and businesses but also with a range of partners at local and regional level. This section sets 
out how we will work together with residents, community groups and partners to achieve our 
goals.  
 
How we will engage residents  
Residents have told us they want to be involved in decisions that affect the things that matter 
most to them, such as their high streets, parks and local services. They want to maintain and 
build on the community spirit that saw us through the pandemic where thousands of residents, 
businesses and local organisations helped support some of our most vulnerable residents. We 
want to harness this collaborative spirit to work with residents, businesses and local 
organisations and build a better Merton together.  

Our new Community Engagement strategy will change our approach to engaging with residents 
and enable us to engage more directly. We will be expanding the use of new and existing digital 
channels to engage with residents on a regular basis and seek their views on a range of topics. 
We will also bring in new ways for residents to talk with us and each other, including an annual 
Question Time for the Leader and Cabinet in each town centre and more support for community 
groups that hold consultations with residents.  

How we will work collaboratively with communities 
We have co-designed a methodology with our partners to improve how we work with our local 
communities and use local, Council and partner assets and resources. This work was 
undertaken with Collaborate CIC, one of the leaders in the field of collaboratively designed 
public services and produced ‘Working Better with Communities’ framework. This model takes 
what we learned from how we worked differently with partners during the pandemic, feedback 
from community groups and best practice from Merton and elsewhere to offer a guide to how we 
can work differently with communities.  

The commissioning of our new multi-million-pound Civic Pride Fund: Supporting the Voluntary 
and Community Sector has provided a valuable opportunity to this put this framework into 
practice. The fund invests in social infrastructure at a neighbourhood level and supports our 
voluntary groups. 

 

Page 45



 

How we will work in partnership  
We cannot deliver this plan on our own. We will work with a range of partners to find common 
purpose and combine our efforts. This means working with the Mayor of London on structural 
issues like transport and regeneration where the interests of London as a whole and Merton as 
a borough intersect
[...]
se are available to view online here. 

These strategies are informed by Merton Data, a council-run website that acts as a directory for 
a wide range of data in Merton. This includes population profiles, health and wellbeing statistics, 
house prices, employment statistics and more. It holds data for the whole borough, as well as 
for the individual wards, and can generate data profiles for each. 

You can find Merton Data here. 

 

Page 47

https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy/plans-and-policies
https://data.merton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
Date: 20th March 2023 
Wards: All Wards 

Subject:  London Borough of Merton Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 
Lead officer: Calvin McLean, Interim Assistant Director Public Protection 
Lead member: Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Cabinet Member for Civic Pride 
Contact officers: Megan Hatton, Head of Community Safety, Katy Saunders, 
Community Safety Team Manager, Anthony Cole, ASB Team Manager, Kelly Marshall, 
Strategic Development Lead. 

Recommendations:  
A. For Cabinet to note the contents of the Evidence Report, the Public Consultation 

Findings, and the Equalities Impact Assessment (Appendices 1-3). 
B. For Cabinet to agree the proposal to make a borough wide PSPO for alcohol 

related ASB and make Merton a responsible drinking borough. 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) are one of a range of measures 
introduced by the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB), Crime and Policing Act 2014 
(the Act) to combat ASB.  

1.1. A PSPO identifies a public space (the Restricted Area) and prohibits certain 
activities within that area and/ or requires certain things to be done by 
persons engaging in certain activities within that area. PSPOs should focus 
on identified problem behaviour(s), rather than targeting specific individuals 
or properties. A breach of a PSPO is a criminal offence. 

1.2. In 2013, the Council made the Alcohol 
[...]
le/1088750/2022_Updated_ASB_Statutory_Guidance-_FINAL.pdf


2017

Public Space Protection Order 
Consultation Results

March 2023

P
age 61



2017
Methodology

• Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Consultation launched 19th December 2022, closed on 27th February 2023
to consider the proposal of a boroughwide PSPO in Merton.

• The survey was widely circulated to many partner organisations, community groups It was also publicised widely
via social media and newsletters. It was discussed regularly at the Safer and Stronger Executive Board, Locations
Board, Merton Taking Group and Safer Neighbourhood Board.

• Partners were also consulted on the PSPO.

• We received 303 responses via the online survey, which was live for ten weeks.

• We would like to thank everyone who participated in the consultation and to Councillors and partners for their
comments and input.

P
age 62



2017
Summary of consultation results

• 92% of respondents live in Merton

• People feel less safe in Merton at night

• 47% of respondents felt that street drinking was a fairly or very big problem. 75% felt litter was a
problem.

• 76% had witnessed ASB related to street drinking in Merton in the last year. 18% stated that they
had witnessed ASB related to street drinking more than 10 times in the last year.

• Many respondents said that alcohol related ASB affected their quality of life.

• 79% support the PSPO proposed

P
age 63



2017

Consultation Results

P
age 64



Do you live in Merton?

92% of respondents live in the proposed PSPO area. 1% of people neither live or work in 
the area. 

P
age 65



How safe do you feel in Merton?

People feel less safe in the area at night. 36% feel very or fairly unsafe during the night 
compared to 8% during the day.

P
age 66



How big a problem are the following issues?

The top issues identified from the list provided to respondents was litter (75%) and fly-tipping (75%) 
followed by street drinking (47%).

P
age 67



76% of respondents had wi
[...]
papers: 12pm, 5 July 2022) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

Questions to the Leader of 
the Council and the Chief 
Executive - priorities and 
challenges for 2022/23 
  

Verbal update with 
Q&A 

Cllr Ross Garrod, Leader of 
the Council;  
Hannah Doody, Chief 
Executive 

 

CHAS Proposals Report Louise Round, Managing 
Director, South London Legal 
Partnership  

Confidential paper 

Identify questions for the 
Borough Commander 
 

Discussion Cllr Ed Foley, Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

Plan line of questioning for 
7 September meeting 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission work 
programme 22/23 
 

Report Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 
 

Discuss and approve work 
programme and re-
establishment of the FMTG 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 130



 
 

 3 

Meeting date: 7 September 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 29 August 2022) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

BCU Commander – crime 
and policing in Merton 

Report and in-
depth discussion 

BCU Commander To hold BCU Commander 
to account on crime and 
disorder 
 

Safer Merton – VAWG 
Strategy 

Report Zoe Gallen, Domestic Abuse 
& VAWG Lead 

 

Report to focus on safety 
of women and girls in 
Merton  

Public Space Protection 
Orders 

Report Kelly Marshall, Strategic 
Development Lead 

 
 

Scrutiny Annual Report 
21/22 

Report Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

Agree content before 
presentation at Council 

Member Survey Report Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

OSC Working Group 
(CHAS) 

Report Louise Round, Managing 
Director, South London Legal 
Partnership 

Feedback from the group 
on their findings and 
recommendations  
 

Work programme 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 

 

P
age 131



 
 

 4 

Meeting date: 9 November 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 1 November 2022)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

Business Plan - budget 
update  

Report  Roger Kershaw  

Council website Report Sean Cunniffe, Head of 
Customer Contact;  

Focus on resident 
experience, resident 
survey feedback (if 
available)  
 

Work programme 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To agree the work 
programme 

  
 

P
age 132



 
 

 5 

Meeting date: 25 January 2023 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 17 January 2023)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

Business Plan Update – 
budget scrutiny  

Report – common 
pack for Panels and 
Commission  

Roger Kershaw To report to Cabinet (20 
Feb) on budget scrutiny 
 

Scrutiny of the Business 
Plan; comments and 
recommendations from the 
overview and scrutiny 
panels 

Report Cllr Ed Foley 
Scrutiny Officer  

To send comments and 
recommendations from the 
overview and scrutiny 
panels to Cabinet on 20 
Feb  

Community Engagement 
Model 

Report Kris Witherington, 
Engagement and 
Consultation Manager 

Pre-decision scrutiny 

Identify questions for the 
Borough Commander 
 

Discussion Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

Plan line of questioning for 
meeting on 15 March 

Work programme 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 133



 
 

 6 

Meeting date: 15 March 2023 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 6 March 2023) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

BCU Commander – crime 
and policing in Merton 

Report and in-depth 
discussion 

BCU Commander To hold BCU Commander 
to account on crime and 
disorder 

PSPO   Calvin McLean, Katy 
Saunders 

 

Council Plan Report Louise Round  

Planning the Commission's 
2023/24 work programme 
 

Report Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

To review 2022/23 and 
suggest ideas for 2023/24 

 
 
Potential subjects to carry over to next year 
 
Merton as an employer/ 
People and Culture Plan 
 

Delayed until LSG 
reschedule 

Peter Little, Head of 
Organisational Development 

Update on Workforce 
Strategy (renamed as 
People & Culture) 

Voluntary Sector 
 

Delay until Merton 
Connected have a 
Chief Exec. 

John Dimmer, Head of PSP;  
Merton Connected  

Grants and infrastructure 
support 
 

Equality Diversity and 
Inclusion (EDI) strategy 
 

Chief Exec 
requested further 
work be completed 
on the action plan 

Evereth Willis  

 

P
age 134


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Council Plan
	Subject:  Council Plan and Corporate Performance Framework 23/34
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	The proposed new Council Plan ‘Building a Better Merton Together’ sets out the overarching strategic objectives to guide the work of the administration and council over the coming years to 2026.
		Nurturing Civic Pride
		Building Sustainable Future
		Creating a Borough of Sport
	1.2.	The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is asked to review the Cabinet report and Council Plan in Appendices A and B and make any comments for consideration by Cabinet, prior to the Plan being recommended to Council for adoption at its meeting on the 19th of April 2023.
	1.3.	The Corporate Performance Framework has also been reviewed and redesigned to align closely with Building a Better Merton Together and to support effective delivery of the Plan. The proposed new list of corporate indicators for 2023/24 is included in Appendix C as an accompanying document for review and any comment by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission.

	2	Details
	2.1.	Full details are provided in the Cabinet report in Appendix A.
	2.2.	This sets out further context and outlines how we will communicate to staff, partners, and residents on ‘Building a Better Merton Together’, as well as our approach to reviewing the plan and tracking progress on delivery across the three strategic objectives.
	2.3.	Members of the Commission will wish to note th
[...]
s, improving air quality and increasing civic participation through volunteering.

	11	Crime and Disorder implications
	11.1.	These are set out in the Nurturing Civic Pride section of the Council Plan.

	12	Risk management and health and safety implications
	12.1.	None directly arising from this report.

	13	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	14	Background papers
	14.1.	Report to LSG ‘Developing a Corporate Plan’ 21 November 2022.



	Appendix B - Corporate Performance Framework 23-24
	Appendix C – Corporate Performance Framework 2023/24 – DRAFT

	Appendix C Cabinet March 23 Council Plan
	Purpose of this Document
	Contents
	Forewords
	Message from the Leader of the Council
	Message from the Chief Executive

	The Council and What We Do
	Quick Facts about Merton
	Merton Council 2023-26
	Senior Officers [to be amended]
	Borough Context
	Community Ambition
	Our communities’ aspirations
	Our community ambitions

	Building A Better Merton Together – Our Council Plan
	How we will measure progress

	1. Nurturing Civic Pride
	What you can expect from us over the next four years:
	How we will measure our progress
	Nurturing Civic Pride: Major initiatives

	2. Building a Sustainable Future
	What you can expect from us over the next four years:
	How we will measure progress
	Building a Sustainable Future: Major initiatives

	3. Creating a Borough of Sport
	What you can expect from us over the next four years:
	How we will monitor progress
	Creating a Borough of Sport - Major Initiatives

	Our Principles and Values
	Next Steps
	How we will engage residents
	How we will work collaboratively with communities
	How we will pay for it

	Other key strategies and plans


	6 Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO)
	Subject:  London Borough of Merton Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO)
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) are one of a range of measures introduced by the Anti

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
15 MARCH 2023 
(7.15 pm - 8.45 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillor Edward Foley (in the Chair), Councillor Michael Brunt, 

Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, Councillor 
Edith Macauley, Councillor John Oliver, Councillor Thomas 
Barlow, Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Gill Manly, 
Councillor Tony Reiss, Mansoor Ahmad, Becky Cruise, 
Dr Stannard and Roz Cordner 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Ross Garrod, Councillor Eleanor Stringer   
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Calvin McLean (Interim 
Assistant Director Public Protection), Louise Round (Interim 
Executive Director of Innovation and Change) and Katy 
Saunders (Safer Merton Business Support) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from:  
  

         Cllr Stuart Neaverson (with Cllr Edith Macauley as substitute). 
         Cllr Paul Kohler (with Cllr John Oliver as substitute). 
         Cllr Nick McLean (with Cllr Thomas Barlow as substitute). 
         Cllr Agatha Akyigyina (with Cllr Caroline Charles as substitute). 

  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the previous meeting. 
  
  
4  COUNCIL PLAN (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Ross Garrod, introduced the Council Plan. The 
plan outlines ambitious plans for the new Administration, focused on the major 
initiatives and priorities and how we will measure ourselves. 
  
The three key themes are nurturing civic pride, building a sustainable future, and 
creating a borough of sport. 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Delivering the ambition in this plan will require collaborative working not only with our 
residents and businesses but also with a range of partners at a local and regional 
level. At the end of the plan, there is a proposed set of key performance indicators by 
which we can monitor our progress and we can continue to build in targets against 
those indicators over the course of the next year. 
  
In response to Members of the Commissions questions, the  
  
Several different measurements will be required to monitor progress as some 
objectives will be milestones while others will remain as ongoing activity.  
  
The document has been designed to be straightforward and easy to read for 
residents and could become too complex if we were to add all the milestones in 
under each activity.  
  
The comments around the usefulness of a glossary were also noted.  
  
  
5  BCU COMMANDER - CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Chair welcomed the new Borough Commander, Detective Chief Superintendent, 
Clair Kelland, to the meeting. The Borough Commander introduced Superintendent 
Luke Mooney, who will have sole responsibility for Merton Borough, and provided 
Commission Members with an update on the Commissioner's Turnaround Plan. 
  
Our focus will be on strengthening our neighbourhood policing. 
In terms of local issues that impact our communities, there will be a renewed focus 
on precision policing. We now have new data and technology that will allow us to 
take an intelligence led approach and on a day-to-day basis identify both those high 
harm prolific offenders but also those offenders that commit community crimes. 
  
Externally we will focus on how we can better listen to our communities, public 
protection, safeguarding and how we respond to violence against women and girls.  
  
The Borough Commander will be setting up an Ethics board internally to look at 
misconduct data, including both internal and external complaints from the public, and 
see whether we can identify any thematic issues so that we can be proactive in 
responding to that behaviour of officers.  
  
In response to supplementary questions from Commission Members, the Borough 
Commander expanded as below:  
  
Merton is the fourth safest Borough in the MPS. The last three months have seen a 
reduction again in knife crime and this is likely due to additional resources being put 
in place, following robbery issues in the area, and that visible police presence has 
driven down crime. 
  
There is a strengthening public protection program within the MPS and one of the 
Commissioner's priorities is reducing violence against women and girls.  



 

3 

  
Operation Vigilant is now going to be deployed in the southwest – this is a proactive 
policing operation where plain clothes officers observe perpetrators behaviour in 
hotspots to develop an intelligence base. The basis of it is that officers intervene 
before an offense takes place and that led to a 24% reduction of all offenses within 
those hot spot areas.  
  
Crime figures - there has been a 5% increase in total notifiable offenses emerging in 
the last 12 months, although we've seen a slight dip again in the last three months, 
so things are very much moving in the right direction.   
  
The Borough Commander is keen to continue attending the Independent Advisory 
Group meetings. 
  
Burglary figures have gone down with a reduction of 1.4%. There were 783 burglaries 
in Merton in the last year which is 1.4% less than the previous year.  
SD rates for the Southwest are at about 4% so definitely a lot of work to do in that 
area. A bespoke burglary team has been created, with its own Inspector and 
Sergeant, so that we can focus on burglaries in the borough and reduce that number 
as well as increase our detection rate. 
  
As part of the ethics board work, we will be developing a process to review the 
footage from body worn videos looking at the grounds for the search and also the 
quality of that interaction.  
  
Crime Stoppers launched a campaign last autumn called Fearless which is a good 
method for encouraging young people to report crimes anonymously. Safer Merton 
have made an application for funding to continue this campaign. 
  
We have a dedicated gang’s team within our local investigation strand and following 
an eight-month covert proactive operation, that team ensured some very senior gang 
members received custodial sentences.  
  
The Chair thanked the Borough Commander for her attendance.  
  
  
6  PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Interim Assistant Director of Public Protection introduced the item.  
  
A Public Space Protection Order allows a local authority to make an order to prohibit 
certain behaviours. 
  
Consultation showed that 79% of residents are in support of a borough wide PSPO to 
deal with alcohol-related antisocial behaviour  
  
The original five ward PSPO approved by Cabinet back in September led to roughly 
244 interventions but very little enforcement, which demonstrates the approach that 



 

4 

we've taken. The reason for going borough wide is so that we can have a consistent 
approach across the borough and deal appropriately with any displacement issues. 
  
In response to questions, the Interim Assistant Director of Public Protection added 
further clarifications.  
  
It’s a priority for us as an administration to take this type of antisocial behaviour 
seriously.  
  
Recognising that some of our most prolific street drinkers are vulnerable/have 
complex psychological/addiction issues, we have started working with Public Health 
and other departments looking at assertive outreach and support. There is a post 
that's being recruited to currently which will be funded between the drug and alcohol 
misuse service, public health, and the homelessness team who will have 
responsibility for this large piece of work.  
  
The signs are intended to clearly signal that we want we this to be a responsible 
drinking borough. Comments from a Commission Member on the need to redesign 
the sign were noted by officers.  
  
  
  
7  WORK PROGRAMME / TOPIC SUGGESTIONS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Commission Members reviewed this year’s work programme and agreed the 
potential carry overs for next year. 
  
The Chair reminded Members to send in any topic suggestions by the end of March. 
  
  


